

No. 14-144

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN WALKER, III, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

—v.—

TEXAS DIVISION, SONS OF CONFEDERATE VETERANS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION, THE ACLU OF NORTH CAROLINA, AND
THE ACLU OF TEXAS, IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CHRISTOPHER A. BROOK
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF NORTH CAROLINA
LEGAL FOUNDATION
PO Box 28004
Raleigh, NC 27611

REBECCA L. ROBERTSON
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF TEXAS
1500 McGowen Street
Houston, TX 77004

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
LEE ROWLAND
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
sshapiro@aclu.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. TEXAS’ SPECIALTY LICENSE PLATE PROGRAM IMPLICATES PRIVATE SPEECH RIGHTS.	8
A. Specialty License Plates Contain Hybrid Speech.....	8
B. The Four-Factor Test Leads to a Result Consistent with Overwhelming Circuit Court Precedent and Reflects the Nuances of Hybrid Speech.....	14
II. TEXAS OPENED A FORUM FOR PRIVATE SPEECH THAT MAY NOT BE REGULATED ON THE BASIS OF VIEWPOINT.	19
A. By Offering a Means for Organizations to Promote Personalized Messages, Texas Created a Forum for Private Speech.	19
B. The First Amendment Prohibits Viewpoint Discrimination in a Government-Created Forum, No Matter How Repugnant the Viewpoint.	21
C. Texas Has Other Options to Advance its Stated Interests Without Engaging in Viewpoint Discrimination.	24

III. THE FIRST AMENDMENT DOES NOT
PERMIT STANDARDLESS DISCRETION
IN REGULATING SPEECH. 28

CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU of Tenn. v. Bredesen</i> , 441 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 2006)	11, 12, 13
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of N.C. v. Tata</i> , 742 F.3d 563 (4th Cir. 2014), petition for cert. filed sub nom. <i>Berger v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of</i> <i>N.C.</i> , No. 14-35 (July 11, 2014)	1, 11, 13
<i>Ariz. Life Coal., Inc. v. Stanton</i> , 515 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Sch. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	26
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	29
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	26
<i>Choose Life Ill., Inc. v. White</i> , 547 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2008)	8, 11, 12
<i>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (1982)	27
<i>Cimarron Alliance Found. v. City of Oklahoma City</i> , <i>Okla.</i> 290 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (W.D. Okla. 2002)	13
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	28, 29
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Downs v. L. A. Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 228 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2000)	13

<i>Forsyth Cnty., Ga., v. Nationalist Movement,</i> 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	30
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.,</i> 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	27, 28
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford,</i> 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	29
<i>Green v. Cnty. Sch. Bd.,</i> 391 U.S. 430 (1968)	2
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n,</i> 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	9, 10
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents,</i> 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	29
<i>Knights of the Ku Klux Klan v. Curators of the Univ. of Mo.,</i> 203 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights,</i> 418 U.S. 298 (1974)	20, 28
<i>NAACP v. Button,</i> 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	29
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators Ass’n,</i> 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	19, 22, 25
<i>Perry v. McDonald,</i> 280 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2001).....	11, 16
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.C., Inc. v. Rose,</i> 361 F.3d 786 (4th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum,</i> 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union,</i> 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	30

<i>Roach v. Stouffer</i> , 560 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2009)	8, 11, 13
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	21, 22
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	12, 29
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham, Ala.</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969)	30
<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Comm'n of Va.</i> <i>Dep't of Motor Vehicles</i> , 288 F.3d 618 (4th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Atwater</i> , 2011 WL 1233091 (M.D. Florida 2011)	24
<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Comm'r of Va.</i> <i>Dep't of Motor Vehicles</i> , 305 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Glendenning</i> , 954 F. Supp. 1099 (D. Maryland, 1997)	24
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	2, 22
<i>Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v.</i> <i>Vandergriff</i> , No. A-11-CA-1049-SS, 2013 WL 1562758 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 12, 2013), <i>rev'd</i> 759 F.3d. 388 (5th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Council of Greenburgh Civic</i> <i>Ass'ns</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981)	19
<i>Wells v. City & Cnty. of Denver</i> , 257 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2001)	9, 13, 16, 17
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	2

<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	21, 26
<i>Women’s Emergency Network v. Bush</i> , 323 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	16, 17

CONSTITUTION & STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
43 Tex. Admin. Code § 217.28(i)(2)	4
43 Tex. Admin. Code § 217.28(i)(5)	4
43 Tex. Admin. Code § 217.28(i)(5)(B)–(C)	26
43 Tex. Admin. Code § 217.28(i)(5)(C)(6)	4
43 Tex. Admin. Code § 217.28(i)(6)	4
43 Tex. Admin. Code § 217.28(i)(7)(A)	4
43 Tex. Admin. Code § 217.28(i)(8)	16
43 Tex. Admin. Code § 217.28(i)(8)(B)	4
43 Tex. Admin. Code § 217.40	3
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 504.602 <i>et seq</i>	3
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 504.612.....	3
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 504.6275.....	3
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 504.637.....	3
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 504.647.....	3
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 504.656.....	3
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 504.702(b)(3).....	4
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 504.801(a)	3

Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 504.801(c)..... 4, 22, 23, 28
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 504.801(e)..... 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Mark Corcoran & Phillip Martin, *We Won: Confederate Flag Rejected*,
Progress Texas, Nov. 11, 2011 22

Mike Ward, *Vehicle Board Rejects Proposal for Confederate Flag License Plate*,
Austin Am. Statesman, Nov. 11, 2011 23

Randall P. Bezanson & William G. Buss, *The Many Faces of Government Speech*,
86 Iowa L. Rev. 1 377 (2001)..... 9

Sommer Ingram, *Perry Doesn't Want Confederate Flag License Plates*,
Dallas Morning News, Oct. 26, 2011 23

Texas Dep't of Motor Vehicles,
<http://txdmv.gov/motorists/license-plates>
(last visited Feb. 12, 2015)..... 15
